



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 543/2022**

SMT. SANTOSH VATS & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Gurmit Singh Hans, Adv. with
Ms. Nishu, Adv.

versus

SH. SUDHIR VATS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Dr. Sumant Bhardwaj with Mr.
Apoorva Chauhan, Ms. Surbhi
Sharma, Mr. Tanay Hari Har Lal,
Adv. for D-1 to 3 (through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

29.04.2024

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 9398/2024 (by D-1 to 3 for condonation of delay
of 163 days in filing WS)**

1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she has not received copy of the same. Let copy of the captioned IA be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff within one week and thereafter, reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 543/2022 &

**I.A. No. 14620/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2
of CPC)**

1. As per office noting, written statement filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 3 vide diary no.1309400/2023 was



returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.

2. The documents filed on behalf of plaintiff vide diary nos. 1867627/2022 and 1536151/2022 have also not come on record till date. Let needful in this regard be done as per law.
3. An application for condonation of delay in filing written statement is pending for consideration on behalf of the defendants no.1 to 3.
4. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the defendants despite last opportunity. Right of the defendants to file reply to the captioned IA is closed.
5. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
6. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **10th September, 2024**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 29, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any